

No. 12-10

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY
INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY AND THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW L. FREY
MICHAEL RAYFIELD
MAYER BROWN LLP
*1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500*

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
MAYER BROWN LLP
*350 S. Grand Ave. #2500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. The government’s proposed rule would give it startling power over religious and educational institutions, and thus badly damage the marketplace of ideas	6
II. The power claimed by the government would let it impermissibly penalize organizations for exercising their right not to endorse the government’s ideology.....	13
Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>ACLU of Mass. v. United States Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	7
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Ed. of the City of New York</i> , No. 12-2730 (2d Cir. Nov. 19, 2012)	1
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	14
<i>Frazee v. Illinois Dept. of Emp’t Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	15
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	7, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	13, 14, 16
<i>West Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5

Other Sources

Alexander Solzhenitsyn, *Live Not by Lies*,
WASH. POST, Feb. 18, 1974, at A26..... 16

Office of Management & Budget, *Historical
Tables*, [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/
budget/Historicals](http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/Historicals) 6
